Balances as of July 1, 2021 $ 442,908   $ 546,662   $ (103,754)

Changes for the year:
Service cost 9,856   9,856
Interest on total pension liability 30,940   30,940
Differences between expected and actual experience 4,221   4,221
Effect of assumptions changes or inputs 6,531   6,531
Benefit payments (21,874)   (21,874)   -
Employer contributions 4,295 (4,295)
Member contributions 3,067 (3,067)
Net investment income (93,224)   93,224

Net changes 29,674   (107,736)   137,410

Balances as of June 30, 2022 $ 472,582   $ 438,926   $ 33,656

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension asset of the City, calculated using the current discount rate, as
well as what the City’s net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

5.90% 6.90% 7.90%

Net Pension (Asset) Liability  $ 97,185 $ 33,656   $ (18,459)

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022
(IN THOUSANDS)

63

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2022, the City recognized pension expense of $15,362.  At June 30, 2022,
the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pension
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 4,572   $ 2,476
Changes of assumptions 11,836
Net difference between projected and

actual earning on pension plan investments 58,765

Total $ 75,173   $ 2,476

Employees' Pension Plan

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pension will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending June 30,

2023 $ 14,831
2024 14,869
2025 14,347
2026 28,650

Total $ 72,697

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022
(IN THOUSANDS)

64

Trust Fund Financial Statements

Pension OPEB
Trust Trust
Fund Fund Total

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,173   $ 828  $ 7,001
Investments:

U.S. government securities 20,963   20,963
Corporate bonds 145,156   145,156
Common stock 152,927   10,073   163,000
Mutual funds 113,726   12,999   126,725

Receivables:
Accrued investment income 1,461   1,461

Total assets 440,406   23,900   464,306

Liabilities:
Vouchers and other payables 1,480   5   1,485

Total liabilities 1,480   5   1,485

Net Position:
Net Position Restricted for Pension

and OPEB Benefits $ 438,926   $ 23,895   $ 462,821

CITY OF MIDDLETOWN, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022
(IN THOUSANDS)

65

Pension OPEB
Trust Trust
Fund Fund Total

Additions:
Contributions:

Employer $ 4,295   $ 15,076   $ 19,371
Plan members 3,067   20  3,087

Total contributions 7,362   15,096   22,458

Investment income:
Net change in fair value of investments (100,652)   (4,188)   (104,840)
Interest and dividends 8,508   29  8,537

Total investment gain (loss) (92,144)   (4,159)   (96,303)
Investment fees (1,080)   (18) (1,098)

Net investment income (loss) (93,224)   (4,177)   (97,401)

Total additions (85,862)   10,919   (74,943)

Deductions:
Benefits 21,874   12,624   34,498
Administrative 24  24

Total deductions 21,874   12,648   34,522

Change in Net Position (107,736)   (1,729)   (109,465)

Net Position at Beginning of Year 546,662   25,624   572,286

Net Position at End of Year $ 438,926   $ 23,895   $ 462,821

Connecticut Teachers Retirement System - Pension

A. Plan Description

Teachers, principals, superintendents or supervisors engaged in service of public schools are provided
with pensions through the Connecticut State Teachers’ Retirement System, a cost-sharing multiple-
employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the Teachers Retirement Board.  Chapter 167a
of the State Statutes grants authority to establish and amend the benefit terms to the Teachers
Retirement Board.  The Teachers Retirement Board issues a publicly available financial report that can
be obtained at www.ct.gov.